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1 Introduction

CB: # 19_NWsharingMultiSSB

- (HW) No need to reply from RAN3

- (E///) NG-RAN node not supporting multiple SSBs may support NG-RAN sharing and vice versa

(HW - moderator)

[NWM] Summary of offline disc R3-212616
2 For the Chairman’s Notes
Propose the following to be captured in the chairnotes:
RAN2 reply LS is clear enough, no need for a reply LS from RAN3 for the moment

R3-212514 Noted
R3-212309 Noted 
3 Discussion [if needed]
The background is, RAN3 received an LS from SA5 in R3-211470 [1], asking RAN2 and RAN3 the following questions:
SA5 would like to ask RAN2 and RAN3 to clarify the following questions.

1) Whether the feature multi-SSBs in a carrier is mature and stable in RAN specification? Why the Annex B.2 Multiple SSBs in a carrier in TS 38.331 is info

2) 2) Is the feature multiple SSBs in a carrier specific for NG-RAN sharing?

3) 3) Whether the feature multiple SSBs in a carrier can be used to support NG-RAN sharing (i.e. the cell associated to different SSBs can be used by different operators)?

While it was pointed out in [2] that the reply LS from RAN2 already answered these questions very clear [3]:

Answer to Q1: The feature multi-SSBs in a carrier is mature and stable in RAN specification. The Annex B.2 is an example to illustrate the deployment of the feature.

Answer to Q2: The feature multiple SSBs in a carrier is not specific to NG-RAN sharing. The feature multiple SSBs in a carrier and the feature PLMN sharing are independent features.

Answer to Q3: As explained above, the feature multiple SSBs in a carrier is not specific to NG-RAN sharing. NG-RAN sharing is achieved by having a CD-SSB broadcasting multiple PLMN in SIB1, which is defined in TS 38.300 Sec 4.6. System information including multiple PLMNs in SIB1 of cells associated to different CD-SSBs can be different. RAN2 never discussed in details on how to use multiple SSBs for NG-RAN sharing.

And the followings are extracted from [2], based on the RAN reply LS:

- There is one CD-SSB per cell

- The feature multi-SSBs in a carrier is mature and stable in RAN specification and is independent from the feature of NG-RAN sharing

- Different cells (with different CD-SSB for each) could broadcast different PLMN(s) in each cell

While in the draft reply LS [4], we see the following suggested reply:

- RAN3’s understanding is that support for multiple SSBs and support for NG-RAN sharing are independent. Namely, a NG-RAN node not supporting multiple SSBs may support NG-RAN sharing and vice versa.

So here the main point is, on top of RAN2 reply in [3], is there anything else RAN3 needs to add, please share your views and add missing points if you think anything missing.

Q1: Anything missing, on top of RAN2 reply LS?
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	No, nothing is missing, we think RAN2 LS is clear enough, so there is no need to reply from RAN3 perspective to repeat what RAN2 peplied, unless there are further questions coming for which we see a need to reply.

	ZTE
	Agree with Huawei and Samsung, the reply LS from RAN3 is not needed.

	Nokia
	All three question asked by SA5 explicitly refer to the "multiple SSBs" feature, which is a RAN2 feature. We agree that RAN2's reply was very clear, so there is no need to send additional LS from RAN3.

	E///
	The LS from SA5 is directed to RAN3 and the actions specify that "ACTION:   SA5 would like to ask RAN2 and RAN3 to clarify the above mentioned questions."

It is therefore due diligence from RAN3 to send a reply, otherwise it might be assumed that a missing response from RAN3 implies that RAN3 has not made an opinion on the subject, while instead RAN3 has a very firm opinion. We therefore suggest to send an LS along the lines of [4]. It does not matter if the response from RAN3 is similar to that of RAN2, if anything this reinforces the correct interpretation of the features under discussion.

	Samsung
	We think there may be nothing new from RAN3 in addition to RAN2 reply, so RAN3 doesn't need to send reply LS.

	
	

	
	


If there is nothing missing, we could then trust RAN2 reply LS and see if there are any further questions from SA5 for RAN3 clarifications; if we see something missing, we could discuss the wording of the draft LS, based on [4], for example.
4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
In short, RAN2 reply LS is clear enough, no need for a reply LS from RAN3 for the moment.
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